## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM700208

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WEBSTER BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION		01/05/2022	Corporation: NEW YORK

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WORK 'N GEAR, LLC	
Street Address:	2300 Crown Colony Drive, Suite 300	
City:	Quincy	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02169	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1129299	WORK 'N GEAR
Registration Number:	1894434	WORK 'N GEAR
Registration Number:	1899339	WORK 'N GEAR AMERICA'S WORK WEAR STORE
Registration Number:	1899015	WORK 'N GEAR AMERICA'S WORK WEAR STORE
Registration Number:	2057039	ULTIMATE WORKWEAR
Registration Number:	2197472	RX UNIFORMS
Registration Number:	2579118	RX UNIFORMS
Registration Number:	1988964	ALASKA BAY
Registration Number:	2613016	RX GEAR
Registration Number:	2483153	VITAL SIGNS
Registration Number:	2847698	COOK 'N GEAR
Registration Number:	2942180	
Registration Number:	3032311	WORK 'N GEAR
Registration Number:	3285763	INDIANA INDUSTRIAL CLOTHING CO.

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

REEL: 007552 FRAME: 0007

**TRADEMARK** 900667922

**Phone:** 2023704750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Tindie

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1569807
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janet S. Wamsley
SIGNATURE:	/Janet S. Wamsley/

**DATE SIGNED:** 01/06/2022

Total Attachments: 4 source=Scan#page2.tif source=Scan#page3.tif source=Scan#page4.tif source=Scan#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007552 FRAME: 0008

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of January 5, 2022 by WEBSTER BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION, a New York corporation (the "Lender"), in favor of WORK 'N GEAR, LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "Borrower").

WHEREAS, the Borrower executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 2, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Grant"; all capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Grant), granting the Lender a security interest in and lien on certain trademarks and trademark applications ("Marks") described therein, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on November 20, 2007, at Reel 003665, Frame 0243;

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested that the Lender hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of the Borrower in, to and under all of the Marks and Trademark Licenses as herein provided; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borrower has requested that the Lender provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Lender's security interests in and liens on the Marks and Trademark Licenses as herein provided.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby:

- 1. terminates the Grant and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests in the Borrower's right, title and interest in, to and under (i) the Trademark Licenses and Marks, including without limitation those trademarks, trademark licenses and trademark applications identified in <a href="Schedule A">Schedule A</a> hereto, (ii) all proceeds and products of the Marks and Trademark Licenses, (iii) all goodwill associated therewith, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks and Trademark Licenses or unfair competition regarding the same; and assigns, transfers and conveys to Borrower any interest in all of the foregoing, including any lien and security interest thereof; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007552 FRAME: 0009 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Webster Busness Credit Corporation has caused this Termination and Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date above first written.

WEBSTER BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION

Jeeg Jaula SUP Joseph Zawta Servia Vice President

By: Name:

Title:

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007552 FRAME: 0010

## SCHEDULE A

# List of Trademarks and Trademark Licenses

# Trademark Registrations

MARK	APPL. NO.	FILING DATE	REG. NO.	REGISTERED
WORK 'N GEAR	73/160,660	3/2/1978	1,129,299	1/15/1980
WORK 'N GEAR (SM)	74/467,131	12/8/1993	1,894,434	5/16/1995
WORK 'N GEAR AMERICA'S WORK WEAR STORE (SM)	74/467,134	12/8/1993	1,899,339	6/13/1995
WORK 'N GEAR AMERICA'S WORK WEAR STORE	74/467,270	12/8/1993	1,899,015	6/13/1995
ULTIMATE WORKWEAR	75/063,977	2/27/1996	2,057,039	4/29/1997
RX UNIFORMS (SM)	75/290,164	5/12/1997	2,197,472	10/20/1998
RX UNIFORMS	75/571,061	10/19/1998	2,579,118	6/11/2002
ALASKA BAY	74/520,266	5/5/1994	1,988,964	7/23/1996
RX GEAR	75/633,910	2/4/1999	2,613,016	8/27/2002
VITAL SIGNS	75/679,044	4/9/1999	2,483,153	8/28/2001
COOK 'N GEAR	75/884,022	12/30/1999	2,847,698	6/1/2004
Chef logo (Miscl. Design)	78/407,261	4/23/2004	2,942,180	4/19/2005

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007552 FRAME: 0011

WORK 'N GEAR (stylized) 78/543,307 1/6/2005 3,032,311 12/20/2005

INDIANA INDUSTRIAL CLOTHING 78/796,993 1/23/2006 3,285,763 8/28/2007

CO.

<u>CANADA</u>

MARK APPL. NO. FILING DATE REG. NO. REGISTERED

WORK 'N GEAR 1,244,123 1/19/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 007552 FRAME: 0012

RECORDED: 01/06/2022